

No. 07-543

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

AT&T CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET; LINDA  
PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER; COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 30814

Henry S. Hewitt  
ERICKSON, BEASLEY &  
HEWITT  
483 Ninth Street, Ste. 200  
Oakland, CA 94607

Blythe Mickelson  
Kerianne R. Steele  
WEINBERG, ROGER &  
ROSENFELD  
1001 Marina Village  
Pkwy., Suite 200  
Alameda, CA 94501

Judith E. Kurtz  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JUDITH KURTZ  
192 Bocana Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
(415) 826-0244

Mary K. O'Melveny  
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS  
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO  
501 Third Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20001

Noreen Farrell  
Debra Smith  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
1663 Mission St., Ste. 250  
San Francisco, CA 94103

---

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

---

## **ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS .....1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. Statutory Background.....2

II. Factual Background And Procedural History .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT .....14

I. AT&T Violated Title VII When It Awarded Respondents Smaller Pensions Because Of Their Prior Pregnancy Leaves.....14

    A. AT&T's Seniority System Is Facially Discriminatory And Therefore Gives Rise To A New Cause Of Action Every Time It Is Applied. ....16

    B. AT&T's Assertion That Its Seniority System Is Facially Nondiscriminatory Does Not Withstand Scrutiny.....20

II. Discriminatory Denial Of Service Credit Is Not An Immediately Challengeable Unlawful Employment Practice. ....30

    A. Title VII Allows A Challenge To Discrimination Only When It Alters Compensation, Terms, Conditions, Or Privileges Of Employment.....30

    B. Discriminatory Recording Of Service Credits Does Not Immediately Or Necessarily Alter A Worker's

Compensation, Terms, Conditions, Or Privileges Of Employment.....	32
C. The Fact That AT&T May Have Relied On Its NCS Dates For Other Purposes Prior To Setting Respondents' Pensions Does Not Render The Pension Discrimination Claims Untimely.....	35
III. Construing The PDA To Prohibit Post-Act Reliance On Pre-Act Service Calculations Does Not Give The PDA An Impermissible Retroactive Effect.....	36
A. The Court of Appeals' Interpretation Of The PDA Does Not Give It Retroactive Effect.....	36
B. The PDA Did Not Change The Law As It Relates To AT&T's Conduct.....	44
C. The Court Of Appeals Properly Construed The PDA.....	48
IV. AT&T's Discriminatory Seniority Policy Is Not Immunized From Challenge By Section 703(h).....	51
V. Respondents' View Is Consistent With The Interpretation Given Title VII By The Agency Charged With Its Enforcement.....	54
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity and Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	41
<i>AT&amp;T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Auto. Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	18
<i>Badih v. Myers</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	42
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 751 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 84 (1976) .....	42
<i>Cal. Brewers Ass’n v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980) .....	17, 20
<i>Castellano v. Linden Bd. of Ed.</i> , 400 A.2d 1182 (N.J. 1979).....	42
<i>Chicago &amp; Alton R.R. Co. v. Tranbarger</i> , 238 U.S. 67 (1915).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	41, 42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	34
<i>Cox v. Hart</i> , 260 U.S. 427 (1922) .....	38

<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	34
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	54
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	53
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	29, 37, 39
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988) .....	40, 42
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	51, 53
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	passim
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	52
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990) .....	37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	37, 38
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	passim
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Michigan Dep't of Civil Rights ex rel. Jones v. Michigan Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 301 N.W.2d 12 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980) .....	42
<i>Minnesota Min. and Mfg. Co. v. State</i> , 289 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1979).....	42
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	passim

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>NLRB v. District 23, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 921 F.2d 645 (6th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Oest v. Illinois Dep't of Corr.</i> , 240 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1050 (1992).....	7, 8, 34, 44
<i>Ray-O-Vac, Div. of E.S.B, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Industry, Labor and Human Relations</i> , 236 N.W.2d 209 (Wis. 1975).....	42
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998) .....	39
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	37
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 443 (1934) .....	38
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	56
<i>Spears v. Missouri Dep't of Corr. &amp; Human Res.</i> , 210 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	30
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	51
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	53
<i>W. Middlesex Area Sch. Dist. v. Comm’r, Penn.</i> <i>Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 394 A.2d 1301 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978) .....	42

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	51
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2, 10, 14, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2) .....	passim

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. pt. 1604, App. (1978).....	55
29 C.F.R. § 1604.10 (1973).....	54
29 C.F.R. § 1614.107(a)(5).....	32

### Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual (Oct. 3, 2000) .....	55, 56
EEOC Website, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/abouteeoc/meetings/index.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/ abouteeoc/meetings/index.html</a> .....	56
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40(I) (1991).....	23, 28, 35
H.R. REP. NO. 95-948 (1978),.....	passim
S. REP. NO. 95-331 (1977).....	49
SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (N. Singer, 7th ed. 2007) .....	28

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement  
System Website,  
<http://kpers.orgretirementkcj.htm#unreduced>.....43

U.S. Br., *Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire Co.*, 127 S.  
Ct. 2162 (2007) (No. 05-1074) .....17

U.S. Br., *Mendoza-Gonzalez v. United States*,  
(No. 08-5316) .....28
